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Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on February 21, 1997,
applicable to workers of Atlantic Steel
Industries, Incorporated located in
Cartersville, Georgia. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
March 21, 1997 (62 FR 13710).

The Department, on its own motion,
reviewed the certification for workers of
the subject firm. The workers produce
steel billets, bars, rods, and flats.
Findings on review show that workers
separations have occurred at the subject
firm’s Atlanta, Georgia location.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Atlantic Steel Industries, Incorporated,
who were affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the worker certification to
include the workers of Atlantic Steel
Industries, Incorporated, Atlanta,
Georgia.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-33d,060 is hereby issued as
follows:

“All workers of Atlantic Steel Industries,
Inc., Cartersville, Georgia (TA-W-33,060)
and Atlanta, Georgia (TA-W-33,060A),
engaged in employment related to the
production of steel billets, bars, rods and
flats, who became totally or partially
separated from employment on or after
December 12, 1995, are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed at Washington, DC, this 4th day of
April 1997.
Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97-9679 Filed 4-14-97; 8:45 am]
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Burlington Industries, Incorporated
Knitting Fabric Division/Denton Plant
Denton, NC; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on March 27, 1995 in response
to a worker petition which was filed on
behalf of workers at Burlington
Industries, Incorporated, Knitting Fabric
Division/Denton Plant, Denton, North
Carolina.

All workers of the subject firm are
covered under a certification on a
revised determination on reopening

(TA-W-32,588B). Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose; and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 1st day of
April, 1997.
Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97-9667 Filed 4-14-97; 8:45 am]
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Chock Full o’ Nuts, Linden, NJ; Notice
of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on March 17, 1997, in response
to a petition filed by a company official
on behalf of workers at Chock Full o’
Nuts, Linden, New Jersey.

All workers were separated from the
subject firm more than one year prior to
the date of the petition. Section 223 of
the Act specifies that no certification
may apply to any workers whose last
separation occurred more than one year
before the date of the petition.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 1st day of
April, 1997.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-9668 Filed 4-14-97; 8:45 am]
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Dallas Manufacturing Company,
Selma, AL; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on January 27, 1997 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on January 13, 1997 on behalf of
workers at Dallas Manufacturing
Company, Selma, Alabama.

All workers were separated from the
subject firm more than one year prior to
the date of the petition. Section 223 of

the Act specifies that no certification
may apply to any worker whose last
separation occurred more than one year
before the date of the petition.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.
Signed in Washington, D.C. this 25th day
of March, 1997.
Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97-9674 Filed 4-14-97; 8:45 am]
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EOS Corp., Camarillo, CA; Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 24, 1997 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on February 24, 1997 on behalf of
workers at EOS Corporation, Camarillo,
California.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 31st day of
March, 1997.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-9671 Filed 4-14-97; 8:45 am]
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Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (“‘the Act’’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Program Manager of the Office of
Trade Adjustment Assistance,
Employment and Training
Administration, has instituted
investigations pursuant to Section
221(a) of the Act.
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